In view of the above, the Directors consider the use of general mandate is crucial in a

competitive business environment and the Issue Mandate, which may or may not be utilised, is

in the best interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole. We are of the view that the

Refreshment of General Mandate is fair and reasonable and in the best interest of the Company and

the Shareholders as a whole as (i) it would allow the Company to maintain a better working capital;

and (ii) it contributes the Company a higher degree of financial flexibility and readiness of issuing

Shares when attractive investment opportunities arise.

LETTER FROM CHANCETON

– 29 –

Potential dilution to the shareholding interests of the Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purposes only, upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate

(assuming no further Share is issued or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholder As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon full utilisation of the

Issue Mandate (assuming no

further Share is issued or

repurchased by the Company)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited

(Note) 302,920,000 3.47 302,920,000 2.90

Shares to be issued under

the Issue Mandate – – 1,743,480,000 16.67

Public Shareholders 8,414,480,000 96.53 8,414,480,000 80.43

Total 8,717,400,000 100.00 10,460,880,000 100.00

Note : Fairson Holdings (BVI) Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yeung Tin Hung, the former Chairman and

executive Director.

As illustrated in the above table, assuming that (i) the grant of the Issue Mandate is approved

at the EGM; (ii) no Shares will be repurchased and no new Shares will be issued from the Latest

Practicable Date up to the date of the EGM (both dates inclusive); and (iii) upon full utilisation of

the Issue Mandate, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public Shareholders will be diluted

from approximately 96.53% to approximately 80.43% upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate